
2021-2022 Chico State Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 22, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 22-5   Conf: 15-3   Home: 9-2   Away: 9-1   Neutral: 4-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
45 Duffy, Malik 27-27 980 36.3 147-307 .479 62-139 .446 87-102 .853 56 146 202 7.5 63 1 47 45 16 14 443 16.4
11 Warren, Kevin 27-27 866 32.1 117-261 .448 33-100 .330 64-106 .604 26 124 150 5.6 53 0 41 42 7 26 331 12.3
05 Brooks, Isaiah 26-26 818 31.5 98-222 .441 50-127 .394 52-65 .800 18 48 66 2.5 29 0 97 29 1 17 298 11.5
04 Hamilton, Joshua 26-25 647 24.9 78-188 .415 26-74 .351 69-81 .852 15 59 74 2.8 76 1 56 60 2 16 251 9.7
12 Orr, Colby 27-2 660 24.4 88-232 .379 50-129 .388 31-42 .738 10 46 56 2.1 32 0 55 37 0 20 257 9.5
44 Wright Jr., Kelvin 27-26 719 26.6 95-153 .621 0-0 .000 18-56 .321 63 141 204 7.6 86 3 36 42 40 22 208 7.7
00 Oliver, Evan 27-0 267 9.9 28-77 .364 12-42 .286 17-22 .773 10 20 30 1.1 24 0 9 16 0 24 85 3.1
03 Parker, Andrew 2-0 5 2.5 2-3 .667 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 2.5
33 Wheeler, Brennan 25-0 157 6.3 21-38 .553 9-21 .429 6-10 .600 7 14 21 0.8 18 0 4 8 0 2 57 2.3
15 Carter, Kaleb 26-0 188 7.2 17-32 .531 0-0 .000 10-18 .556 17 30 47 1.8 23 0 1 1 21 6 44 1.7
10 Curls, Joshua 22-2 150 6.8 7-31 .226 1-15 .067 2-7 .286 4 15 19 0.9 11 0 4 4 0 3 17 0.8
23 Holm, Isaiah 5-0 18 3.6 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.6 6 0 0 1 3 2 0 0.0
Total 27 5475 202.8 698-1546 .451 244-650 .375 356-509 .699 259 699 958 35.5 423 5 350 300 90 152 1996 73.93
Opponents 5475 202.8 632-1565 .404 163-556 .293 322-452 .712 280 657 937 34.7 467 7 266 344 68 142 1749 64.78

Team Statistics Chico OPP
SCORING 1996 1749
    Points Per Game 73.9 64.8
    Scoring Margin 9.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 698-1546 632-1565
    Field Goal Pct .451 .404
3 POINT FG-ATT 244-650 163-556
    3PT FG Pct .375 .293
    3PT Made Per Game 9.0 6.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 356-509 322-452
    FT Pct .699 .712
    FT Made Per Game 13.2 11.9
REBOUNDS 958 937
    Rebounds Per Game 35.5 34.7
    Rebounds Margin 0.8 –
ASSISTS 350 266
    Assists Per Game 13.0 9.9
TURNOVERS 300 344
    Turnovers Per Game 11.1 12.7
    Turnovers Margin 1.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.8
STEALS 152 142
    Steals Per Game 5.6 5.3
BLOCKS 90 68
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 2.5
ATTENDANCE 4,611 1,060
    Dates/Avg Per Date 11-419 10-106
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 6-252

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Chico St. 975 1002 19 1996
Opponents 795 924 30 1749

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/12/21 vs Azusa Pacific W 59-51 102
11/13/21 vs Seattle Pacific W 70-65 50
11/17/21 ACADEMY OF ART W 71-61 485
11/23/21 PACIFIC UNION W 87-61 306

* 11/27/21 at Stanislaus St. W 72-44 0
* 12/02/21 at Cal St. San B'dino W 99-90 120
* 12/04/21 at Cal Poly Pomona W 74-64 165
* 12/11/21 SONOMA ST. W 81-61 755
* 12/18/21 HUMBOLDT ST. W 86-60 510
* 01/02/22 STANISLAUS ST. W 61-55 0
* 01/13/22 CAL ST. SAN MARCOS L (OT) 85-87 0
* 01/20/22 at San Fran. St. W 60-56 50
* 01/22/22 at Cal St. Monterey Bay L 61-64 0
* 01/27/22 at Cal Poly Humboldt W 66-58 486
* 01/29/22 at Sonoma St. W 77-68 0
* 02/03/22 CAL POLY POMONA L 67-71 482
* 02/05/22 CAL ST. SAN B'DINO W 67-63 488
* 02/12/22 SAN FRAN. ST. W (OT) 82-79 388
* 02/17/22 at Cal State LA W 82-65 76
* 02/19/22 at Cal St. San Marcos W 63-57 163
* 02/24/22 CAL ST. DOM. HILLS W 77-61 437
* 02/26/22 CAL ST. EAST BAY W 75-52 760

03/04/22 vs Cal St. San Marcos L 66-80 263
03/11/22 vs Academy of Art W 78-61 100
03/12/22 at Cal St. San B'dino W 91-82 0
03/14/22 vs Alas. Fairbanks W 70-52 122
03/22/22 vs Augusta L (OT) 69-81 872

* = Conference game



2021-2022 Chico State Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 22, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 15-3   Home: 7-2   Away: 8-1   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
45 Duffy, Malik 18-18 662 36.8 107-219 .489 44-99 .444 58-70 .829 38 100 138 7.7 39 0 39 31 13 8 316 17.6
05 Brooks, Isaiah 17-17 535 31.5 72-152 .474 41-96 .427 31-38 .816 14 30 44 2.6 17 0 52 18 1 11 216 12.7
11 Warren, Kevin 18-18 574 31.9 74-176 .420 25-70 .357 46-73 .630 13 83 96 5.3 41 0 31 27 6 16 219 12.2
12 Orr, Colby 18-2 446 24.8 61-159 .384 34-87 .391 19-28 .679 8 34 42 2.3 26 0 42 27 0 11 175 9.7
04 Hamilton, Joshua 17-16 441 25.9 47-109 .431 16-41 .390 50-60 .833 9 39 48 2.8 48 1 41 40 0 12 160 9.4
44 Wright Jr., Kelvin 18-17 464 25.8 52-87 .598 0-0 .000 12-37 .324 40 102 142 7.9 59 3 24 23 28 14 116 6.4
00 Oliver, Evan 18-0 193 10.7 18-53 .340 8-28 .286 14-19 .737 5 15 20 1.1 19 0 5 11 0 17 58 3.2
03 Parker, Andrew 1-0 2 2.0 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 2.0
15 Carter, Kaleb 18-0 139 7.7 12-25 .480 0-0 .000 9-16 .563 12 25 37 2.1 19 0 1 0 16 4 33 1.8
33 Wheeler, Brennan 16-0 101 6.3 11-25 .440 4-13 .308 3-7 .429 5 10 15 0.9 16 0 3 8 0 1 29 1.8
10 Curls, Joshua 14-2 90 6.4 5-23 .217 1-10 .100 0-4 .000 1 8 9 0.6 4 0 1 0 0 3 11 0.8
23 Holm, Isaiah 1-0 3 3.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3650 202.8 460-1030 .447 173-444 .390 242-352 .688 167 481 648 36.0 289 4 239 196 64 97 1335 74.17
Opponents 3650 202.8 409-1045 .391 106-377 .281 231-325 .711 181 450 631 35.1 314 3 171 220 47 92 1155 64.17

Team Statistics Chico OPP
SCORING 1335 1155
    Points Per Game 74.2 64.2
    Scoring Margin 10.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 460-1030 409-1045
    Field Goal Pct .447 .391
3 POINT FG-ATT 173-444 106-377
    3PT FG Pct .390 .281
    3PT Made Per Game 9.6 5.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 242-352 231-325
    FT Pct .688 .711
    FT Made Per Game 13.4 12.8
REBOUNDS 648 631
    Rebounds Per Game 36.0 35.1
    Rebounds Margin 0.9 –
ASSISTS 239 171
    Assists Per Game 13.3 9.5
TURNOVERS 196 220
    Turnovers Per Game 10.9 12.2
    Turnovers Margin 1.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.8
STEALS 97 92
    Steals Per Game 5.4 5.1
BLOCKS 64 47
    Blocks Per Game 3.6 2.6
ATTENDANCE 3,820 1,060
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-424 9-118
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Chico St. 663 656 16 1335
Opponents 508 632 15 1155

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/27/21 at  Stanislaus St. W 72-44 0
12/02/21 at  Cal St. San B'dino W 99-90 120
12/04/21 at  Cal Poly Pomona W 74-64 165
12/11/21 SONOMA ST. W 81-61 755
12/18/21 HUMBOLDT ST. W 86-60 510
01/02/22 STANISLAUS ST. W 61-55 0
01/13/22 CAL ST. SAN MARCOS L (OT) 85-87 0
01/20/22 at  San Fran. St. W 60-56 50
01/22/22 at  Cal St. Monterey Bay L 61-64 0
01/27/22 at  Cal Poly Humboldt W 66-58 486
01/29/22 at  Sonoma St. W 77-68 0
02/03/22 CAL POLY POMONA L 67-71 482
02/05/22 CAL ST. SAN B'DINO W 67-63 488
02/12/22 SAN FRAN. ST. W (OT) 82-79 388
02/17/22 at  Cal State LA W 82-65 76
02/19/22 at  Cal St. San Marcos W 63-57 163
02/24/22 CAL ST. DOM. HILLS W 77-61 437
02/26/22 CAL ST. EAST BAY W 75-52 760


